
Table 3. Minority Persons Served Under title III of OAA 11/07/2007

Fiscal Year : 10/01/2005 - 09/30/2006

(Numbers reflect estimated unduplicated counts - See SPR Specifications for definition of key terms)

State

PercentPercentPercent NumberNumberNumberPercentNumber

American Indian/

Alaskan Native (Alone)

Ethnicity: Hispanic or Latino
Total

Minority

White (Alone) - 

Non Hispanic

White (Alone) - 

Hispanic
Total 

Unduplicated 

Client Count

0.7 %60.5 %1.4 % 28.0 %AK  2,991 6,459 4,017  80 154 10,681

0.2 %64.1 %0.3 % 0.5 %AL  220 28,310 11,891  85 111 44,171

0.3 %79.4 %0.3 % 0.2 %AR  87 32,357 5,892  130 142 40,727

3.1 %66.1 %12.5 % 4.3 %AZ  1,470 22,629 4,850  1,075 4,266 34,233

0.0 %53.9 %15.1 % 0.9 %CA  1,994 115,037 45,404  0 32,268 213,296

9.4 %61.3 %10.7 % 1.0 %CO  278 17,894 4,508  2,742 3,135 29,175

5.9 %60.0 %5.8 % 0.5 %CT  152 16,942 3,858  1,659 1,645 28,255

1.3 %1.8 %1.3 % 0.0 %DC  0 174 4,905  124 124 9,694

0.0 %41.9 %1.9 % 0.1 %DE  13 9,983 6,203  7 464 23,848

15.3 %59.9 %19.6 % 0.1 %FL  99 62,356 41,662  15,952 20,428 104,174

0.1 %51.0 %0.3 % 0.1 %GA  47 20,329 14,665  32 117 39,881

0.1 %2.7 %0.1 % 0.0 %GU  3 293 10,377  14 14 10,670

1.1 %18.1 %2.0 % 0.2 %HI  23 2,002 7,143  127 221 11,056

0.3 %74.4 %0.5 % 0.3 %IA  222 64,199 2,018  298 393 86,271

1.1 %79.9 %1.3 % 0.6 %ID  138 17,616 626  244 292 22,058

2.4 %41.8 %1.3 % 0.2 %IL  366 85,864 23,306  4,844 2,703 205,384

0.0 %65.6 %0.5 % 0.1 %IN  42 31,569 5,558  17 242 48,126

2.2 %91.7 %2.2 % 0.4 %KS  141 35,764 3,054  872 857 38,998

0.1 %83.6 %0.0 % 0.1 %KY  32 36,929 3,045  24 21 44,179

0.6 %58.7 %1.1 % 0.3 %LA  105 23,394 12,815  221 440 39,826

2.5 %31.4 %2.7 % 0.2 %MA  202 32,657 11,139  2,551 2,819 103,969

1.3 %57.4 %1.6 % 0.3 %MD  87 18,589 12,071  431 527 32,379

0.1 %53.0 %0.1 % 0.2 %ME  25 8,380 75  9 14 15,804

0.6 %61.4 %0.9 % 0.5 %MI  634 83,387 17,015  763 1,256 135,814

0.0 %96.8 %0.0 % 0.8 %MN  681 82,211 2,146  0 0 84,939

0.4 %84.8 %1.0 % 0.4 %MO  448 97,026 12,238  486 1,108 114,360

0.0 %36.4 %0.1 % 0.0 %MS  2 8,051 5,855  6 23 22,096

0.1 %20.2 %0.2 % 2.9 %MT  962 6,732 1,092  19 50 33,272

0.4 %68.1 %0.2 % 0.7 %NC  384 37,742 17,621  211 88 55,451

0.2 %81.4 %0.2 % 1.4 %ND  291 16,466 455  35 43 20,233

0.5 %89.9 %0.7 % 0.6 %NE  178 28,416 1,140  162 222 31,615

0.1 %78.1 %0.0 % 0.5 %NH  123 17,905 221  26 8 22,925

6.4 %79.3 %6.4 % 0.1 %NJ  106 67,336 17,562  5,403 5,403 84,898

34.8 %49.5 %37.4 % 3.3 %NM  1,106 16,781 13,854  11,819 12,705 33,933

4.6 %83.2 %4.6 % 1.4 %NV  221 13,209 2,330  729 729 15,884

8.7 %38.9 %6.7 % 1.0 %NY  2,054 79,475 58,883  17,836 13,800 204,474

0.6 %41.7 %1.0 % 0.1 %OH  96 34,090 10,864  477 819 81,841

0.6 %72.6 %0.8 % 5.0 %OK  2,011 29,226 5,780  251 320 40,240

3.2 %65.3 %1.7 % 1.1 %OR  647 38,824 5,742  1,897 1,012 59,442

0.8 %43.4 %0.9 % 0.1 %PA  85 58,440 10,085  1,142 1,260 134,795

100.0 %0.0 %100.0 % 0.0 %PR  0 0 52,745  52,745 52,745 52,745

4.2 %77.0 %4.7 % 0.2 %RI  15 4,704 628  257 288 6,108

0.1 %45.5 %0.1 % 0.1 %SC  30 12,239 13,507  18 29 26,921

0.1 %53.0 %0.3 % 1.1 %SD  173 8,145 268  12 46 15,377

0.3 %72.7 %0.3 % 0.2 %TN  70 21,168 6,021  73 96 29,136

25.2 %51.2 %26.2 % 0.3 %TX  373 70,932 60,933  34,930 36,232 138,468

3.8 %86.5 %3.0 % 0.4 %UT  144 29,128 2,070  1,265 1,027 33,693

0.9 %58.2 %1.2 % 0.2 %VA  54 17,712 11,515  277 375 30,424

0.1 %76.7 %0.1 % 0.2 %VT  28 13,975 77  12 17 18,229

1.2 %42.7 %1.6 % 1.9 %WA  1,192 26,775 11,591  760 1,014 62,769

0.7 %83.0 %0.7 % 1.3 %WI  1,021 66,316 4,194  554 562 79,938

0.3 %88.1 %0.2 % 0.1 %WV  26 27,355 995  95 77 31,052
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1.7 %68.8 %1.8 % 0.7 %WY  167 16,940 867  413 452 24,637

58.1 % 5.5 % 2,962,564Total 0.7 % 587,376 6.9 %  1,720,432  22,059 164,211 203,203
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Number Percent Number Number NumberPercent Percent Percent

State
Total

Minority

Asian (Alone) Black or 

African American (Alone)

Native Hawaiian or 

Other Pacific Islander (Alone)

Persons Reporting

Some Other Race
Total 

Unduplicated 

Client Count

0.3 %3.2 %AK 3.7 % 1.5 % 156 398  339  33 4,017 10,681

0.4 %0.0 %AL 0.2 % 25.6 % 11,308 102  15  158 11,891 44,171

0.1 %0.0 %AR 0.1 % 13.6 % 5,559 41  17  43 5,892 40,727

3.0 %0.1 %AZ 0.6 % 3.0 % 1,036 219  24  1,024 4,850 34,233

0.0 %0.0 %CA 12.3 % 8.1 % 17,246 26,164  0  0 45,404 213,296

0.7 %0.1 %CO 0.9 % 3.1 % 913 270  33  210 4,508 29,175

0.0 %0.0 %CT 0.4 % 6.8 % 1,918 126  0  0 3,858 28,255

0.3 %0.0 %DC 0.2 % 48.8 % 4,731 24  0  26 4,905 9,694

0.3 %0.0 %DE 0.7 % 24.9 % 5,946 170  0  67 6,203 23,848

4.4 %0.0 %FL 0.3 % 19.8 % 20,652 341  0  4,618 41,662 104,174

3.3 %0.2 %GA 0.4 % 32.7 % 13,034 167  88  1,297 14,665 39,881

0.0 %52.5 %GU 44.3 % 0.3 % 32 4,731  5,597  0 10,377 10,670

0.6 %7.7 %HI 51.2 % 0.5 % 54 5,660  855  66 7,143 11,056

0.0 %0.0 %IA 0.4 % 1.2 % 1,068 333  23  0 2,018 86,271

0.4 %0.2 %ID 0.3 % 0.1 % 33 73  41  91 626 22,058

0.1 %0.5 %IL 1.6 % 6.3 % 12,861 3,286  1,007  142 23,306 205,384

1.8 %0.0 %IN 0.0 % 5.8 % 2,791 22  0  874 5,558 48,126

0.1 %0.1 %KS 0.3 % 4.6 % 1,809 104  31  55 3,054 38,998

0.0 %0.0 %KY 0.0 % 6.4 % 2,849 14  8  20 3,045 44,179

0.1 %0.2 %LA 0.1 % 28.9 % 11,519 34  98  43 12,815 39,826

1.6 %0.4 %MA 2.0 % 3.4 % 3,572 2,067  366  1,713 11,139 103,969

1.1 %0.0 %MD 6.7 % 27.8 % 8,995 2,162  11  360 12,071 32,379

0.1 %0.1 %ME 0.0 % 0.1 % 9 4  10  8 75 15,804

0.0 %0.2 %MI 0.5 % 10.1 % 13,731 725  271  0 17,015 135,814

0.7 %0.0 %MN 0.3 % 0.8 % 682 218  3  556 2,146 84,939

0.0 %0.6 %MO 0.5 % 5.0 % 5,703 555  725  1 12,238 114,360

0.0 %0.1 %MS 0.0 % 26.4 % 5,826 5  15  0 5,855 22,096

0.1 %0.0 %MT 0.0 % 0.0 % 9 8  13  30 1,092 33,272

0.0 %0.5 %NC 0.0 % 30.2 % 16,769 0  257  0 17,621 55,451

0.1 %0.1 %ND 0.0 % 0.0 % 10 8  27  18 455 20,233

0.2 %0.0 %NE 0.3 % 2.1 % 654 85  12  48 1,140 31,615

0.0 %0.0 %NH 0.1 % 0.2 % 47 22  3  0 221 22,925

0.0 %0.0 %NJ 2.5 % 11.7 % 9,958 2,095  0  0 17,562 84,898

1.0 %0.0 %NM 0.3 % 1.0 % 325 95  10  346 13,854 33,933

0.0 %0.0 %NV 1.9 % 6.8 % 1,084 296  0  0 2,330 15,884

0.9 %0.0 %NY 8.5 % 9.1 % 18,512 17,383  78  1,925 58,883 204,474

0.6 %0.1 %OH 0.2 % 8.6 % 7,064 163  52  455 10,864 81,841

1.0 %0.0 %OK 0.7 % 6.9 % 2,789 297  5  416 5,780 40,240

0.8 %0.3 %OR 2.5 % 1.7 % 1,027 1,512  153  469 5,742 59,442

0.1 %0.1 %PA 0.4 % 5.8 % 7,794 530  124  160 10,085 134,795

0.0 %0.0 %PR 0.0 % 0.0 % 0 0  0  0 52,745 52,745

0.8 %0.1 %RI 0.6 % 3.8 % 230 34  6  46 628 6,108

0.0 %0.0 %SC 0.1 % 49.9 % 13,436 21  0  0 13,507 26,921

0.0 %0.0 %SD 0.0 % 0.0 % 1 2  2  1 268 15,377

0.2 %0.1 %TN 0.2 % 19.5 % 5,690 58  17  53 6,021 29,136

2.1 %0.0 %TX 1.0 % 14.9 % 20,666 1,364  65  2,966 60,933 138,468

0.1 %0.4 %UT 1.0 % 0.4 % 136 349  129  24 2,070 33,693

2.6 %0.0 %VA 5.5 % 28.5 % 8,674 1,678  2  795 11,515 30,424

0.0 %0.0 %VT 0.1 % 0.0 % 7 18  0  7 77 18,229

0.8 %0.4 %WA 6.1 % 2.1 % 1,321 3,800  261  473 11,591 62,769

0.1 %0.1 %WI 0.4 % 1.8 % 1,448 333  64  73 4,194 79,938

0.1 %0.0 %WV 0.0 % 2.7 % 848 7  3  16 995 31,052

0.2 %0.0 %WY 0.2 % 0.2 % 58 42  10  45 867 24,637

0.4 % 0.7 %Total  587,376 2,962,564 2.6 % 9.2 % 272,590 78,215  10,870  19,771
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State

PercentNumberPercentNumber

Total

Minority

Persons Reporting

2 or More Races
Race MissingTotal 

Unduplicated 

Client Count

0.2 % 1.9 %AK  205 20 4,017 10,681

0.0 % 9.0 %AL  3,969 3 11,891 44,171

0.0 % 6.0 %AR  2,445 15 5,892 40,727

0.0 % 12.5 %AZ  4,293 2 4,850 34,233

0.0 % 9.7 %CA  20,586 0 45,404 213,296

0.2 % 22.9 %CO  6,687 62 4,508 29,175

0.0 % 2.5 %CT  695 3 3,858 28,255

0.0 % 1.1 %DC  105 0 4,905 9,694

0.0 % 0.0 %DE  4 0 6,203 23,848

0.0 % 0.1 %FL  156 0 41,662 104,174

0.0 % 1.3 %GA  502 0 14,665 39,881

0.0 % 0.0 %GU  0 0 10,377 10,670

3.2 % 17.3 %HI  1,911 358 7,143 11,056

0.1 % 4.8 %IA  4,124 74 2,018 86,271

0.0 % 17.3 %ID  3,816 6 626 22,058

0.4 % 1.4 %IL  2,782 800 23,306 205,384

3.8 % 17.4 %IN  8,351 1,812 5,558 48,126

0.1 % 0.2 %KS  70 42 3,054 38,998

0.2 % 9.5 %KY  4,205 98 3,045 44,179

2.0 % 9.1 %LA  3,617 795 12,815 39,826

0.6 % 46.1 %MA  47,956 668 11,139 103,969

0.1 % 0.6 %MD  203 25 12,071 32,379

0.1 % 46.5 %ME  7,350 10 75 15,804

0.7 % 12.9 %MI  17,493 891 17,015 135,814

0.0 % 0.1 %MN  111 6 2,146 84,939

3.8 % 4.5 %MO  5,171 4,320 12,238 114,360

0.0 % 12.7 %MS  2,808 1 5,855 22,096

0.2 % 57.5 %MT  19,144 51 1,092 33,272

0.0 % 0.0 %NC  0 0 17,621 55,451

0.3 % 16.4 %ND  3,312 66 455 20,233

0.0 % 6.5 %NE  2,059 1 1,140 31,615

0.0 % 20.4 %NH  4,674 0 221 22,925

0.0 % 0.0 %NJ  0 0 17,562 84,898

0.5 % 9.7 %NM  3,298 153 13,854 33,933

0.0 % 2.2 %NV  345 0 2,330 15,884

0.5 % 32.3 %NY  66,116 1,095 58,883 204,474

3.1 % 22.7 %OH  18,614 2,557 10,864 81,841

0.0 % 0.5 %OK  216 11 5,780 40,240

0.1 % 30.9 %OR  18,377 37 5,742 59,442

0.2 % 49.2 %PA  66,270 250 10,085 134,795

0.0 % 0.0 %PR  0 0 52,745 52,745

0.7 % 12.7 %RI  776 40 628 6,108

0.0 % 3.2 %SC  858 2 13,507 26,921

0.5 % 45.3 %SD  6,964 77 268 15,377

0.2 % 6.7 %TN  1,947 60 6,021 29,136

0.4 % 4.8 %TX  6,603 569 60,933 138,468

0.1 % 5.8 %UT  1,951 23 2,070 33,693

0.1 % 0.7 %VA  223 35 11,515 30,424

0.0 % 22.9 %VT  4,177 5 77 18,229

6.0 % 38.2 %WA  23,984 3,784 11,591 62,769

0.9 % 11.7 %WI  9,387 701 4,194 79,938

0.0 % 8.3 %WV  2,588 0 995 31,052

0.5 % 27.7 %WY  6,830 132 867 24,637

0.7 % 14.1 %Total  587,376 2,962,564  19,660  418,328
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Table 3. Minority Persons Served Under title III of OAA 11/07/2007

Fiscal Year : 10/01/2005 - 09/30/2006

(Numbers reflect estimated unduplicated counts - See SPR Specifications for definition of key terms)

Total Unduplicated Client Count is the number of persons in the NAPIS SPR Section I.A.1

Table compiled by the U.S. Administration on Aging.

Source: Fiscal Year : 10/01/2005 - 09/30/2006  State Performance Reports for Title III of the Older American Act

Note: Total U.S. figures include the 50 states, D.C., Puerto Rico and Guam.
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